mean of the property rates in effect for the years during the eight-year period that it did 
have rates in effect. 

(b) First Per Capita Distribution.  As soon as practicable after January 1 of 1989, 
the Secretary shall distribute to each taxing unit the unit's per capita share of the sum of 
fifteen million seven hundred forty-five thousand dollars ($15,745,000).  Thereafter, as 
soon as practicable after January 1 of each year the Secretary shall distribute to each 
taxing unit the unit's per capita share of an amount equal to the sum distributed to all 
taxing units the previous year under this subsection plus or minus the product of the

[...]

funds from the State under this section. 

(c) Claims-based Second Per Capita Distribution.  On or before March 20, 1989, 
the Secretary shall allocate to each county an amount equal to the greater of the 
following: 

(1) The the county's per capita share of the sum of  thirty-nine million 
dollars ($39,000,000); or ($39,000,000). 

(2) The total of the county average rate multiplied by eighty percent (80%) 
of the value of the inventories reported to the Secretary under 
subsection (a) of this section by the county, plus the city average rate 
for each city in the county multiplied by eighty percent (80%) of the